
 

 

 
 

 

 

Brent Pension Fund Sub-
Committee 
 

Tuesday, 23 February 2010 at 6.30 pm 
Committee Room 4, Brent Town Hall, Forty Lane, 
Wembley, HA9 9HD 
 
 
Membership:  
 
Members first alternates Second alternates 
Councillors: Councillors: Councillors: 
   
Crane (Chair) Van Kalwala John 
HB Patel (Vice-Chair) Baker Mistry 
Mrs Bacchus Beswick Butt 
D Brown Wharton Castle 
Detre HM Patel Colwill 
Hashmi Dunn Bessong 
CJ Patel Pagnamenta Green 
 
Non Voting Co-opted Members  
  
Fraser GMBU 
Patel College of North West London 
 
 
 
For further information contact: Joe Kwateng, Democratic Services Officer on 
0208 937 1354, joe.kwatreng@brent.gov.uk 
 
For electronic copies of minutes, reports and agendas, and to be alerted when the 
minutes of this meeting have been published visit: 

www.brent.gov.uk/committees 
 
The press and public are welcome to attend this meeting 

Public Document Pack



 



 

3 
 

Agenda 
 
Introductions, if appropriate. 
 
Apologies for absence and clarification of alternate members 
 

Item Page 
 

1 Declarations of personal and prejudicial interests  
 

 

 Members are invited to declare at this stage of the meeting, any relevant 
financial or other interest in the items on this agenda. 
 

 

2 Minutes of the previous meeting held on 24 November 2009  
 

1 - 4 

3 Matters Arising  
 

 

4 Deputations (if any)  
 

 

5 Report from AllianceBernstein Ltd.  
 

 

 Anthony Bor and Doug Stewart (our new client Director replacing George 
Blunden) will attend for this item. 
 
The report from AllianceBernstein has been produced separately and sent 
to members only.  A spare set is available for inspection on request.  For 
further information please contact the Democratic Services Officer.   
 

 

6 Report from Mellon Global Investors  
 

 

 Jonathan Lubran, Tom Salopek and Martin Campbell will attend for this 
item. 
 

 

7 Audit Commission - Outline of 2009/10 audit of the Pension Fund  
 

5 - 20 

 This report sets out an outline of work to be undertaken by the Audit 
Commission as part of the 2009/10 audit of the Pension Fund. A 
representative from the Audit Commission Paul Viljoen will attend the 
meeting. 
 

 

8 Monitoring report on fund activity for the quarter ended 31 
December 2009  

 

21 - 40 

 This report provides a summary of fund activity during the quarter ended 
31st December 2009. It examines the actions taken, the economic and 
market background and investment performance and provides comments 

 



 

4 
 

on events in the quarter. 
 
Anthony Bor and Doug Stewart (our new client Director replacing George 
Blunden) will attend for this item. 
 
The report from AllianceBernstein and Henderson Global Investors have 
been produced separately and sent to members only.  A spare set is 
available for inspection on request.  For further information please contact 
the Democratic Services Officer.   
 

9 Henderson Global Investors - Proposals to change UK Gilt 
Benchmark  

 

41 - 44 

 This report examines the UK government gilt benchmark used by 
Henderson Global Investors (HGI).   
 

 

10 European Witholding Tax - Appointment of KPMG  
 

45 - 48 

 This report details work commissioned to reclaim additional European 
withholding tax from various states. 
 

 

11 Any other urgent business  
 

 

12 Date of next meeting  
 

 

 The dates of the meetings of the Brent pension Fund Sub-Committee for 
the municipal year 2010/11 will be confirmed at the Council Annual 
meeting in May 2010. 
 

 

 
 
 
 

� Please remember to SWITCH OFF your mobile phone during the meeting. 
• The meeting room is accessible by lift and seats will be provided for 

members of the public. 
• Toilets are available on the second floor. 
• Catering facilities can be found on the first floor near the Grand Hall. 
• A public telephone is located in the foyer on the ground floor, opposite the 

Porters’ Lodge 
 

 



 

 
LONDON BOROUGH OF BRENT 

 
MINUTES OF THE BRENT PENSION FUND SUB-COMMITTEE 

Tuesday, 24 November 2009 at 6.30 pm 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillor  HB Patel (Vice Chair in the Chair)  and Councillors HB Patel, 
Mrs Bacchus, Detre, Hashmi, CJ Patel and Fraser (non-voting co-opted member) 
 

 
Apologies were received from: Councillors Crane, D Brown and Mr A Patel (non-voting 
co-opted member). 
 

 
 

1. Declarations of personal and prejudicial interests  
 
None at this meeting. 
 

2. Minutes of the previous meeting  
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
that the minutes of the previous meeting held on 24 September 2009 be approved 
as an accurate record of the meeting. 
 

3. Matters arising  
 
None. 
 

4. Deputations (if any)  
 
None. 
 

5. Report from Henderson Global Investors  
 
Mark Fulwood (MF), Kevin Adams (KA) and Roger Greville (RG) representatives 
from Henderson Global Investors attended the meeting for this item. 
 
MF and KA informed the Sub-Committee that there had been a marked increase in 
market returns for the 3 and 12 month periods ending on September 2009.  He 
continued that the main drivers were corporate bonds, secured loans and a slight 
fall in government bonds yields buoyed by government measures including 
quantitative easing and low interest rates. The portfolio has increased in value from 
£79.4m (30 June 2009) to £84.2m (30 September 2009). In assessing the outlook 
for fixed income markets, KA stated that short term interest rates were expected to 
remain low for a long period of time, but that longer terms rates may rise. He 
suggested the following options to protect the fund and improve returns; 
 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



 

• To change the gilt benchmark in the Core fund from Long dated gilts to All 
stocks, thereby decreasing the duration of the benchmark 

• Allocate to currency strategy within the enhanced portfolio. MF and KA drew 
attention to Henderson’s professional experience, strong focus on research 
and development which had led to an excellent outperformance of the 
benchmark and peers. 

 
RG discussed the exposure to infrastructure within the Henderson Fund II. He 
stated that the strategy was to build a diversified portfolio of investments in Private 
Finance Initiative (PFI) concessions companies in the lower sectors of the market.  
With that in mind, the fund had acquired John Laing plc. However, difficult markets 
and a large pension fund deficit had reduced the value of the Brent holding. RG set 
out the objectives and key risks for 2010. 
 
In the ensuing discussion the Director of Corporate Finance and Resources 
expressed concerns about Henderson’s recovery plan based on PFI. RG reiterated 
his confidence in the prospects of the John Laing team adding that geographical 
and international diversification would enable the team to achieve the objectives. 
 
MF, KA and RG were thanked for their presentation, and for the training session on 
benchmarks preceding the meeting. 
 

6. Actuarial Valuation 2010  
 
Ms Christine Rice a representative of Hewitt was present at the meeting to discuss 
the background to the prospective actuarial valuation. She outlined the difficulties 
facing the Fund – falling gilt yields (increasing the value of liabilities) and poor 
equity markets had combined to present a scenario of rising employer contribution 
rates. However, the option of taking a long term view that markets would recover, 
was available to the Sub-Committee.  Ms Rice continued that whilst there would be 
risks to such an approach, it was likely that there would be action at national level to 
reduce future liabilities. 
 
 

7. Monitoring report on fund activity for the quarter ended 30 September 2009  
 
The Sub-Committee considered this report which provided a summary of fund 
activity during the quarter ended 30th September 2009. The report also examined 
the actions taken, the economic and market background, investment performance, 
as well as commented on events in the quarter.  
 
The Head of Exchequer and investment informed the Sub-Committee that during 
the quarter public equity and credit markets rose sharply while private equity fell. He 
continued that the Fund had grown in value from £366m to £418m, and had 
outperformed its benchmark over the quarter (0.7%) mainly as a result of improved 
performance in global equities, GTAA, fixed interest and hedge funds. He added 
that the Fund had underperformed the average local authority fund (-2.7%) over the 
quarter as a result of lower exposure to equities. Over one year, the Fund had 
underperformed its benchmark (-4.1%) and the average fund (-8.5%) as a result of 
poor manager performance in global equities, fixed interest, currency and GTAA.   
 
 

Page 2



 

He then referred members to the options for change outlined by Henderson Global 
investors, including changing the core portfolio gilt benchmark and the extension of 
the discretion to use active currency investment to the satellite portfolio. He added 
that Henderson had hired a highly rated team from Fortis Bank which had improved 
returns. The Head of Exchequer and Investment expressed support for the options 
outlined by Henderson Global Investors (HGI). 
 
Members discussed the options outlined by HGI but felt that in view of its current 
performance, it would be prudent to monitor HGI’s performance and progress for 
the next quarter before considering changing the benchmark as requested in their 
presentation. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
(i) that the decision to amend the  benchmark for the core portfolio be deferred 

until the next meeting; 
(ii) that HGI be authorised to use currency management in the satellite portfolio. 
(iii) that the monitoring report be noted. 
 
 

8. Any other urgent business  
 
None. 
 

9. Date of next meeting  
 
The next meeting will take place on Tuesday 23 February 2010. 
 

10. Exclusion of Press and Public  
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
That the press and public be excluded from the remainder of the meeting as the 
report to be considered contained a category of exempt informat
[...]
 12

Appendix 2 – Independence and objectivity 13

Appendix 3 – Working together 15

Page 6



Introduction

3  Brent Pension Fund 

Introduction

1 This plan sets out the audit work we propose to undertake in relation to the audit of 
financial statements 2009/10 for Brent Council's Pension Fund accounts. The plan is 
based on the Audit Commission’s risk-based approach to audit planning which 
assesses:

! current national risks relevant to your local circumstances; and 

! your local risks and improvement priorities. 

2 I will discuss and agree this plan, and any reports arising from the audit, with the 
Pension Fund Sub Committee. However, as the pension fund accounts remain part of 
the financial statements of Brent Council as a whole, the Audit Committee will retain 
ultimate responsibility for receiving, considering and agreeing the audit plans, as well 
as receiving and considering any reports arising from the audit.

3 The audit planning process for 2009/10, including the risk assessment, will continue as 
the year progresses and the information and fees in this plan will be kept under review 
and updated as necessary.

Page 7



Responsibilities 

Brent Pension Fund 4

Responsibilities

4 The Audit Commission’s Statement of Responsibilities of Auditors and of Audited 
Bodies sets out the respective responsibilities of the auditor and the audited body. The 
Audit Commission has issued a copy of the Statement to every audited body.

5 The Statement summarises where the different responsibilities of auditors and of the 
audited body begin and end, and our audit work is undertaken in the context of these 
responsibilities.

6 We comply with the statutory requirements governing our audit work, in particular: 

! the Audit Commission Act 1998; and

! the Code of Audit Practice.

7 Specifically, the work of auditors on pension fund accounts is defined by the Auditing 
Practices Board practice note 15 on the audit of pension fund accounts. 

Page 8



Fee for the audit of financial statements 

5  Brent Pension Fund 

Fee for the audit of financial 
statements

8 The fee for the audit is £38,475, as indicated in my letter of 23 April 2009. 

In setting the fee, we have assumed that the general level of risk in relation to the audit 
of the pension fund accounts will not be significantly different from that identified when 
planning the 2008/09 audit. 

9 If I need to make significant amendments to the risk assessment, I will be required to 
undertake additional work which is likely to result in an increased audit fee. Where this 
is the case, we will discuss this in the first instance with the Director of Finance and
then we will issue supplements to the plan to record any revisions to the risk and the 
impact on the fee.

10 Further information on the basis for the fee is set out in Appendix 1.

Specific actions Brent Pension Fund could take to reduce its audit fees 

11 The Audit Commission requires its auditors to inform audited bodies of specific actions 
it could take to reduce its audit fees. As in previous years, we will work with staff to 
identify any specific actions that Brent Pension Fund could take and to provide ongoing 
audit support. 

Page 9



Auditors report on the financial statements 

Brent Pension Fund 6

Auditors report on the financial 
statements

12 I will carry out the audit of the financial statements in accordance with International 
Standards on Auditing (UK and Ireland) issued by the Auditing Practices Board (APB).  

13 I am required to issue an audit report giving my opinion on whether the pension fund 
financial statements presents fairly the financial position of Brent Pension Fund as at
31 March 2010 and its income and expenditure for the year then ended. 

14 I am also required to review the pension fund annual report, which is required to be 
produced under Regulation 34 of the Local Government Pension Scheme 
(Administration) Regulations 2008.

Identifying opinion audit risks 

15 As p
[...]
ng report on fund activity for the quarter 
ended 31st December 2009 

 
1. SUMMARY 
 
 This report provides a summary of fund activity during the quarter ended 31st 

December 2009. It examines the actions taken, the economic and market 
background, and investment performance, as well as commenting on events in the 
quarter. The main points arising are: 

a) Equity  and credit markets rose during  the quarter. Equity markets fell during 
January. 

b) The Fund has grown in value from £418m to £431m, and has outperformed its 
benchmark over the quarter (0.4%) mainly as a result of improved 
performance in equities, fixed interest and hedge funds. The Fund 
underperformed the average local authority fund (-0.1%), as a result of lower 
exposure to equities. Over one year, the Fund has underperformed its 
benchmark (-1.1%) mainly as a result of poor returns in private equity offset 
by good stock selection, and underperformed the average fund (-2.1%) as a 
result of lower exposure to equities. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
 Members are asked to note this report. 
 
3 DETAIL 
 
 ECONOMIC AND MARKET BACKGROUND - QUARTER ENDED 31ST DECEMBER 2009 
 
3.1 All equity markets, rose during the quarter following the end of the the recession. 

The UK rose by 5%, USA 5%, Germany 2%, HongKong 4% and Japan by 4%, but 
the emerging markets ‘led the charge – Russia 14%, Brazil 11% and China 18%. 
The UK economic background was: 

• UK base rates remained at 0.5%. Medium and long-term interest rates rose 
during the quarter. Credit markets have improved – LIBOR and LIBID have 

Agenda Item 8

Page 21



 
 2 
 
 

moved closer to bank rate. The Quantitative Easing programme is to continue 
until February 2010, but at a reduced rate. 

• Headline inflation (RPI) rose by 2.4% in the year to December (-1.4% 
September), and the Index of Consumer Prices (CPI) rose by 2.9% (1.1% 
September), as the fall out of the VAT reduction and rising fuel costs increased 
inflationary pressures. The re-in
[...]
* 4.0 15.2 3.5 * 

Overseas  94.5 22.7 33.6 26.5 103.2 24.0 33.3 

     USA 41.8 10.0 9.8 - 45.8 11.1 9.3 

     Europe 28.6 6.9 9.9 - 28.5 6.2 9.0 

     Japan 4.0 1.0 3.8 - 4.7 1.1 3.8 

     Pacific  8.6 2.1 4.2 - 10.1 3.6 3.7 

     Other 11.5 2.7 5.9 - 14.1 1.9 6.1 

Other 
Property – UK 
Property – Eu. 
Hedge funds 
Private Equity 
GTAA 
Infrastructure  

 
18.0 
7.4 
40.7 
26.8 
10.1 
5.4 

 
4.1 
1.8 
9.8 
6.4 
2.4 
1.3 

 
5.3 
* 
1.1 
3.0 
- 

 
8.0 
* 

10.0 
8.0 
4.0 
2.0 

 
19.2 
6.8 
41.3 
33.7 
10.5 
5.0 

 
4.4 
1.6 
9.5 
7.9 
2.4 
1.2 

 
5.6 
* 
1.6 
2.4 
* 
* 

Cash 0.5 0.2 4.2 1.0 -1.0 -0.3 4.1 

Total 417.6 100.0 100.0 100.0 430.9 100.0 100.0 

 
3.5 The main changes have occurred as a result of market movements and increased 

exposure to private equity. During the quarter, £7.6m was invested in private equity 
and £0.5m in UK property. It has been agreed that £0.75m should be returned from 
the fixed interest portfolio each month (until March), and £1.25m per month 
invested in global equities. Since the end of the quarter there has also been further 
investment in private equity (£1.1m) and infrastructure (£0.6m), and sales of UK 

Page 23



 
 4 
 
 

equities (£5.2m). The Fund is currently overweight in UK equities and underweight 
in overseas equities and property, but steps are being taken to correct these 
imbalances. 

 
 Performance of the Fund 
 
3.6  The independent WM Company measures the returns on the Brent Pension Fund. 

 Table 2 sets out returns for the quarter to 31st December 2009. 
 

Table 2:   Investment Returns in Individual Markets  
 

Investment Category 

RETURNS 

Benchmark/ 
Index Description 

Quarter Ending 31.12.09 Year Ended 31.12.09 

Fund 
% 

Benchmark 
% 

WM 
Local 
Auth 
% 

Fund 
% 

Benchmark 
% 

WM 
Local 
Auth 
% 

UK Equities        4.9    29.7  
UK Equities    6.0       5.7   31.5      29.7  FTSE 350 
UK Small Caps  
 

  -2.4 
 

     -7.7   61.9      57.7  FTSE Smallcap ex IT 

Global Equities  
[...]
s of the 
principal industrialised nations, with the exception of the UK, are recovering GDP at 
a pace that could not possibly have been envisaged a year ago. Corporate earnings 
have generally been appreciably better than expected. To an extent these factors 
have gone some way to dispelling the fear that countries could suffer from a double 
dip recession. However, realism dictates that, against these more optimistic factors, 
many countries, especially in the western hemisphere, are continuing to be 
bedevilled by the truly horrendous size of their fiscal deficits boosted by continuing 

Page 39



 

 
 20 
 
 

quantitative easing programmes, e.g. European governments borrowed a record 
€110B in January alone, thus increasing borrowing costs of those countries in an 
extremely weak state namely Greece, Ireland, Portugal and Spain. Markets should 
be constantly aware just how long it will take such economies to repair their national 
balance sheets. Such recoveries should be measured in years rather than in 
months, especially in the most worrisome case of the UK. The worst affected 
countries will inevitably suffer erosion of their currencies, especially sterling.   
However, the corollary of this is the boost to their vital exporting corporations. Other 
factors on investors and economists watch lists will continue to be the real possibility 
that interest rates will have to rise, that inflation may re-emerge and that rates of 
unemployment may continue for longer than expected. In a most sobering 
assessment, the International Monetary Fund warned that the industrialised world 
could face 10 years of spending cuts and tax rises and that public finances could 
experience a decade of contraction.  
 
It will take time before the net effect of the above conflicting influences can be 
gauged with a sufficient degree of confidence to make firmer market forecasts.   
Certainly for investors of a worrying disposition there is much to worry about. That is 
why the cautious conclusion reached in the earlier quarterly report still stands. 
 

Valentine Furniss  
8th February 2010 

 

Page 40



 
Pension Fund Sub Committee 

23rd February 2010 

Report from the Director of Finance and 
Corporate Resources 

For Action  Wards Affected: 
ALL 

Report Title: Henderson Global Investors - Benchmark 

 
 
This report is confidential 
 
1 Summary 
 
1.1 This report examines the UK government gilt benchmark used by Henderson 

Global Investors (HGI).   
 
2 Recommendations 
 
2.1 Members are asked to agree to amend the benchmark as suggested by HGI.  
 
3.0 Detail 
 
3.1 At the previous meeting of the Pension Fund Sub Committee on 24th 

November 2009, members decided to defer a decision on advice from HGI to 
amend the government gilt benchmark within the core portfolio from the Over 
15 year gilt to the average length gilt (15.2 years) in the FTSE All Stocks 
index.  

 
3.2 The use of the Over 15 year gilt benchmark has been beneficial to the Fund 

as long dated interest rates have fallen. This has been part of a long-term gilt 
bull market since 1981, during which rates have fallen from around 16% (to 
curb inflation) to 4%. 

 
3.3  HGI tend to be very benchmark focused, measuring the risk of not meeting 

the benchmark. However, the house suggests that there are fundamental 
reasons why the gilt market may be changing and that the long term bull 
market may be ending. First, HGI expect longer term rates to rise as the UK 
government issues more gilts, quantitative easing ends, inflation fears rise 
and to encourage overseas buyers to purchase UK debt. HGI expect the 
longest dated (over ten years, up to fifty years) to be worst affected as rates 
rise, because prices may fall fairly sharply. Appendix 1, written by Henderson,  

Agenda Item 9

Page 41



outlines the potential cost of a 1% / 2% rise in gilt yields, and shows that 
losses may be smaller if the manager adjusts the portfolio in line with the All 
Stocks benchmark 


[...]
r repayment of tax can 
go. 

 
 Actions taken by Brent 
 
3.5 The accountancy firm, KPMG, has been prominent in publicising its tax 

recovery services to local authorities. KPMG identifies which countries have 
adopted tax systems that are contrary to European / EFTA law, which are now 
accepting claims to recover tax, and which might in future. They have 
identified fourteen countries that appear to be in breach of perceived 
European law (including France, Germany, Netherlands (now repaying), Italy 
and Spain). KPMG liaises with custodians to gather information about tax 
suffered, and present claims to local tax authorities. They also institute local 
legal action where individual countries are seeking to resist repayment – this 
is likely to be required in France. KPMG currently have around 30 local 
authority clients. 

 
3.6 Although the custodian (Bank of New York Mellon) reclaims tax in normal 

circumstances, they are not able to provide a retrospective service where the 
European Court of Justice is involved. Brent has therefore signed up to use 
the services of KPMG – the issue became urgent because there was a 
danger of losing potential recoveries if claims were not registered by 31st 
December. The fees payable are £29,500 (at present the council is committed 
to 3 countries, but this is may grow) and a share of costs if legal action is 
required. 

 
3.7  It is anticipated that the claims may amount to around £600,000. The amount 

that may be recovered depends on legal action, the extent of any 
retrospection and records of holdings and tax withheld. For example, Finland 
may be required to go back to 1994, but Norway is maintaining that any 
retrospection should not go beyond three years. Value for money will also be 
an issue – members will be aware that overseas equity exposure did not rise 
above 25% of the Brent Fund until 2003, so that claims may not be worth 
pursuing apart from in major markets (possibly France, Germany, Netherlands 
and Italy).  

 
3.8 Resolution will take some time, but the initial claims have been submitted for 

Germany, France and Netherlands. KPMG is optimistic that substantial 
recoveries can be made. 

 
4.0 Financial Implications 
 

Page 46



4.1 These are outlined within the report. 
 
5.0 Staffing Implications 
 
5.1 There are no staffing implications apart from authorising claims and liaising 

with custodians and KPMG. 
 
6.0 Legal Implications 

 
6.1 There are no legal implications. 
 
7.0 Diversity Implications 
 
7.1 The proposals in this report have been subject to screening and officers 
 believe that there are no diversity implications. 
 
8.0 Background Information 
 

Articles in the Tax Adviser in January 2005 (Manninen case) and March 2005 
(Fokus case) 

 
 Contact Officer 

Martin Spriggs – Head of Exchequer and Investment 
Duncan McLeod – Director of Finance and Corporate Resources 

 
  

Page 47



Page 48

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the previous meeting held on 24 November 2009
	7 Audit Commission - Outline of 2009/10 audit of the Pension Fund
	8 Monitoring report on fund activity for the quarter ended 31 December 2009
	9 Henderson Global Investors - Proposals to change UK Gilt Benchmark
	10 European Witholding Tax - Appointment of KPMG



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
LONDON BOROUGH OF BRENT 

 
MINUTES OF THE BRENT PENSION FUND SUB-COMMITTEE 

Tuesday, 23 February 2010 at 6.30 pm 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillor HB Patel (Vice-Chair) and Councillors Mrs Bacchus, Hashmi and 
Patel together with Ashok Patel (non-voting co-opted member) 
 

 
Apologies for absence were received from: Councillors CJ Patel and Fraser 
 

 
 

1. Declarations of personal and prejudicial interests  
 
None. 
 
 

2. Minutes of the previous meeting held on 24 November 2009  
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
that the minutes of the previous meeting held on 24 November 2009 be approved 
as an accurate record of the meeting. 
 
 

3. Matters Arising  
 
None.  
 
 

4. Deputations (if any)  
 
None. 
 
 

5. Report from AllianceBernstein Ltd.  
 
The Sub-Committee welcomed Anthony Bor (AB - Senior Portfolio Manager) and 
Douglas Stewart (DS - Director of Client Relations) of AllianceBerstein to the 
meeting. AB pointed out that the fund returned 4.8% in the fourth quarter, and 
28.1% for the year ended December 2009. He continued that the absolute return for 
the year was -4.2% since inception. It is apparent that Alliance are performing 
better for Brent in absolute terms, but worse in relative terms, than they are for 
other clients. The house is in discussion with the Head of Exchequer and 
Investments to resolve the problem. With reference to their report previously 
circulated, AB stated that AllianceBernstein had continued to improve on 
performance despite market uncertainties and investor scrutiny for quality portfolio.   



2 
Brent Pension Fund Sub-Committee - 23 February 2010 
 

 
AB added that the market research arm of AllianceBernstein had continued to be 
one of the main drivers of their stock selection.  He pointed out that their holdings in 
healthcare were growing faster than either the sector benchmark or the benchmark 
as a whole, citing as an example the performance of Fresenius, a market leader in 
medical care and dialysis.  In response to questions, AB added that they were 
aware of the risks and the performance of UK equities, He expressed a view that 
that despite a massive quantitative easing to support world economies, the market 
remained a difficult one. 
 
The Sub-Committee thanked AB and DS for their presentation. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the report from AllianceBerstein be noted. 
 
 

6. Report from Mellon Global Investors  
 
The Sub-Committee welcomed the following representatives of Mellon Capital to 
the meeting: Jonathan Lubran (JL - Executive Director of Institutional Business), 
Tom Salopek (TS - Senior Portfolio Strategist) and Martin Campbell (MC - Head of 
UK Local Authority Business). With reference to the report from Mellon Capital 
circulated at the meeting, JL pointed out that Mellon Capital had achieved an 
excellent increase in performance over the year ending December 2009, and were 
looking to recover previous underperformance. He continued that Mellon Capital’s 
value method was robust enough to enable it to deliver strong returns despite 
volatilities in world economies. TS said that market volatilities were a source of 
incentive for forward looking disciplined investors. Outperformance had been driven 
by a number of sources of extra return. 
 
The Sub-Committee thanked Mellon for the presentation. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report from Mellon Capital be noted. 
 
 

7. Audit Commission - Outline of 2009/10 audit of the Pension Fund  
 
Paul Viljoen (PV) from the Audit Commission (the Commission) attended the 
meeting to present an outline of work to be undertaken as part of the 2009/10 audit 
of the Pension Fund. PV stated that the audit plan would be based on the Audit 
Commission’s (risk based) approach to audit planning which would assess current 
national and local risks and improvement priorities. The fee for the audit as 
indicated in the Commission’s letter of 23 April 2009 would be £38,475. This figure 
assumed that the level of risks would not be significantly different from that 
identified when planning for the 2008/09 audit. 
 
PV outlined the main risks areas as follows: unquoted investments where there 
were risks around accurate valuation at year end; investment commitments where 



3 
Brent Pension Fund Sub-Committee - 23 February 2010 
 

there were risks regarding completeness of disclosures in the accounts; and the 
requirement to ensure that Pension Fund accounts complied with the Statement of 
Recommended Practice (SORP). He drew members’ attention to the deadlines as 
set out in the report starting from the preparation of accounts by 30 June 2010 and 
ending with the issuing of the Audit Commission’s opinion by 30 September 2010. 
 
The Sub-Committee thanked PV for his presentation. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the report on the Audit Commission’s outline of 2009/10 audit of the Pension 
Fund be noted. 
 
 

8. Monitoring report on fund activity for the quarter ended 31 December 2009  
 
The Sub-Committee received a report that provided a summary of fund activity 
during the quarter ended 31st December 2009. The report also examined the 
actions taken, the economic and market background and investment performance 
together with comments on events in the quarter.  In outlining the main points within 
the report, the Head of Exchequer and Investments Martin Spriggs (MS) stated that 
the Fund had grown in value from £418m to £431m and outperformed its 
benchmark over the quarter by 0.4% mainly as a result of its improved performance 
in equities, fixed interest and hedge funds. The Fund underperformed the average 
local authority fund (-0.1%), as a result of lower exposure to equities. Over one 
year, the Fund had underperformed its benchmark (-1.1%) mainly as a result of 
poor returns in private equity and underperformed the average fund (-2.1%) as a 
result of lower exposure to equities 
 
MS highlighted the main changes during the quarter which included £7.6m invested 
in private equity and £0.5m in UK property. Since the end of the quarter there had 
also been further investment in private equity (£1.1m) and infrastructure (£0.6m), and 
sales of UK equities (£5.2m). He added that although the Fund was currently 
overweight in UK equities and underweight in overseas equities and property, 
appropriate steps were being taken to correct any imbalance. 
 
Valentine Furniss (Independent Adviser) gave an overview on the economic and 
market background. He commented that data in January confirmed that the 
economies of the principal industrialised countries, except the UK, had recovered at 
a pace that could not have been envisaged a year ago. He continued that against 
this optimistic background, concerns were being expressed about the size of the 
fiscal deficits of those countries whose economies were boosted by continuing 
quantitative easing programmes.  He commented that investors and economists 
would continue to watch out for the possibility that interest rates would have to rise, 
that inflation may re-emerge and that high rates of unemployment may continue for 
longer than expected. He drew members’ attention to a sobering assessment 
contained in a warning by the International Monetary Fund (IMF) that the 
industrialised world could face 10 years of spending cuts and tax rises and that 
public finances could experience a decade of contraction. 
 
 



4 
Brent Pension Fund Sub-Committee - 23 February 2010 
 

RESOLVED:- 
 
that the report from the Head of Exchequer and Investment be noted.   
 
 

9. Henderson Global Investors - Proposals to change UK Gilt Benchmark  
 
The Sub-Committee gave consideration to a report that examined the UK 
government gilt benchmark used by Henderson Global Investors (HGI).  The Head 
of Exchequer and Investments reminded members about their decision at the last 
meeting to defer a decision on advice from HGI to amend the government gilt 
benchmark within the core portfolio.   
 
He outlined the fundamental reasons why the gilt market may be changing and long 
term bull market may be ending. HGI expected longer term rates to rise as the UK 
government issued more gilts, quantitative easing ended and attempts were made 
to encourage overseas buyers to purchase UK debt.  HGI expected the longest 
dated (over ten years, up to fifty years) to be worst affected as rates rose and prices 
fell fairly sharply.  He added that the HGI view was based on assumptions set out in 
the report. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
that the government gilt benchmark within the core portfolio be amended from the 
Over 15 year gilt to the average length gilt (15.2 years) in the FTSE All Stocks index 
as suggested by HGI. 
 
 

10. European Witholding Tax - Appointment of KPMG  
 
The Sub-Committee gave consideration to this report which detailed work 
commissioned to reclaim additional European withholding tax from various states.  
MS said that withholding tax was levied on dividends paid by companies within the 
jurisdiction of most European countries. MS informed members that Brent had 
signed up with KPMG to undertake the reclaim on behalf of the Council in view of 
their (KPMG) vast experience in this area of work and the danger of losing potential 
recoveries if claims were not registered. It was anticipated that the claims may 
amount to around £600,000, the exact amount being dependent on the extent of 
legal action, retrospection, records of holdings and tax withheld. The fees payable 
were an initial £29,500, plus a share of costs if legal action was required. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the report be noted.  
 
 

11. Any other urgent business  
 
None raised at this meeting. 
 
 



5 
Brent Pension Fund Sub-Committee - 23 February 2010 
 

12. Date of next meeting  
 
RESOLVED 
 
To note that the date of the next meeting would be confirmed at the Council’s 
Annual meeting in May 2010. 
 
 

 
 

The meeting closed at 8.50 pm 
 
 
 
G CRANE 
Chair 
 


